# OP \$90.00 8623270

ETAS ID: TM467109

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SYNOVUS BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		03/22/2018	Corporation: GEORGIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROJECT TIME & COST, LLC		
Street Address:	2727 PACES FERRY RD.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1-1200		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	tal Code: 30339		
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86232704	PROJECT TIME & COST	
<b>Serial Number:</b> 78870922 Th		THE RIGHT ANSWERRIGHT NOW.	
Serial Number:	86233631	PT&C	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919 286-8000

**Email:** PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, sandraday@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	410643-250
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Release of TM Security Agreement Synovus Bank to Project Time & Cost, LLC#page1.tif source=Release of TM Security Agreement Synovus Bank to Project Time & Cost, LLC#page2.tif source=Release of TM Security Agreement Synovus Bank to Project Time & Cost, LLC#page3.tif source=Release of TM Security Agreement Synovus Bank to Project Time & Cost, LLC#page4.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made on March 22, 2018, by SYNOVUS BANK, as Administrative Agent ("Agent") in favor of the PROJECT TIME & COST, LLC ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 9, 2015 ("Security Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreement dated October 9, 2015 (the "Trademark Security Agreement", together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements), Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I hereto, and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Trademark and Patent Office (the "PTO Recording") at Reel 5646, Frame 0811, on October 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release its security interest under the Security Agreements with respect to such Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby (i) releases, terminates and discharges to the Grantor its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, (ii) releases all other rights it may have under the Security Agreements with respect to any such Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, and (iii) terminates the PTO Recording.
- 2. The Agent hereby authorizes and acknowledges the termination of the Trademark Security Agreement (except for the provisions thereof which by their terms expressly survive termination).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SYNOVUS BANK, as Administrative Agent

Title: Jewion

# Schedule 1

# **Trademark Registrations / Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Serial / Registration / Application No.	Registration / Application Date
Project Time & Cost, LLC	United States	PROJECT TIME & COST	86232704	App: March 26, 2014
Project Time & Cost, LLC	United States	THE RIGHT ANSWERRIGHT NOW	78870922	Reg: Mar. 17, 2009
Project Time & Cost, LLC	United States	PT&C	86233631	Reg: April 21, 2015
Project Time & Cost, LLC	International: Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market Trade Marks And Designs	PT&C	012735999	Reg: August 20, 2014
Project Time & Cost, LLC	International: Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market Trade Marks And Designs	PT&C International Limited Project Management Construction Management	012736153	Reg: August 20, 2014

# Trade Names

PT&C

Common Law Trademarks

None.

## Trademark Licenses

None.

4

31329134 v3

**RECORDED: 03/26/2018**